

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LINDA JANN LEWIS, MADISON LEE, ELLEN SWEETS, BENNY ALEXANDER, GEORGE MORGAN, VOTO LATINO, TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AND TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio
(Case No. 5:20-cv-00577)
The Honorable Orlando L. Garcia, Chief U.S. District Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS; HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; AND DANA DEBEAUVOIR, TRAVIS COUNTY CLERK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JUSTIN CARL PFEIFFER
Counsel of Record

(Counsel listed on subsequent pages)

BRIDGETTE SMITH-LAWSON
FORT BEND COUNTY ATTORNEY

JUSTIN CARL PFEIFFER
Counsel of Record
COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS
401 Jackson Street, 3rd Floor
Richmond, Texas 77469
(281) 341-4555
justin.pfeiffer@fortbendcountytexas.gov

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFE
HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY
JONATHAN FOMBONNE
DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY

SETH HOPKINS
Counsel of Record
COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
1019 Congress St., 15th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
[Tel.] (713) 755-5585
Seth.Hopkins@cao.hctx.net

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

DELIA GARZA
TRAVIS COUNTY ATTORNEY

SHERINE E. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
LESLIE W. DIPPEL
COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
[Tel.] (512) 854-9513
sherine.thomas@traviscountytexas.gov

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DANA DEBEAUVOIR, TRAVIS COUNTY CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SECRETARY IS PRESUMPTIVELY THE APPROPRIATE STATE OFFICIAL UNDER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> TO CHALLENGE A TEXAS ELECTION LAW	7
A. To Ensure the Supremacy of Federal Constitutional Law, <i>Ex parte</i> <i>Young’s</i> Fiction Contemplates a Proxy for the State	7
B. In a Constitutional Challenge to a Texas Election Law, the Secretary Generally Serves as that Proxy.....	9
II. TEXAS LAW CONTRADICTS THE SECRETARY’S ASSERTION THAT SHE DOES NOT HAVE A SUFFICIENT CONNECTION TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS.....	12
III. THE SECRETARY’S POSITION, IF ADOPTED, WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES.....	18
A. The § 1983 Plaintiff’s Pyrrhic Victory: Probable Ancillary Litigation and Improbable Attorney’s Fees.....	19
1. The Secretary’s Approach Invites Equal Protection Violations.....	19
2. The Secretary’s Approach Invites Underenforcement By Nullifying Attorney’s Fees.....	20

B.	The Secretary’s Alternative Argument About the Structure of Appellees’ Sought Injunction is Substantially Flawed and Should be Rejected as Not Properly Within this Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction	22
1.	The Secretary’s Argument May Not Be Reviewed in this Posture	22
2.	This Court Should Reject the Secretary’s Invitation to Limit the Scope of Mandatory Injunctions that Federal Courts may Issue Against State Officials	23
	CONCLUSION	26
	SIGNATURE CERTIFICATION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMIT	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<i>Chambers-Liberty Cntys. Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , <u>575 S.W.3d 339</u> (Tex. 2019)	4
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , <u>943 F.3d 993</u> (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Austin, Tex. v. Paxton</i> , No. 19-1441, <u>2021 WL 78079</u> (U.S. Jan. 11, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , <u>284 S.W.3d 366</u> (Tex. 2009)	6
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , <u>485 U.S. 112</u> (1988).....	20
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , <u>674 F.3d 1128</u> (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , <u>834 S.W.2d 4</u> (Tex. 1992).....	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Neches Butane Prods. Co.</i> , <u>704 F.2d 144</u> (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Ex parte State of N.Y. No. 1</i> , <u>256 U.S. 490</u> (1921).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , <u>209 U.S. 123</u> (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , <u>759 F.2d 461</u> (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , <u>372 U.S. 368</u> (1963).....	19, 20

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17
<i>Humphries v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 649 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011) (Mem.).....	21
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>In re Green Party of Texas</i> , No. 20-0708, 2020 WL 5580156 , — F.3d — (Tex. Sept. 18, 2020)	5, 15
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>L.A. Cnty. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	21
<i>Lightbourn v. Cnty. of El Paso, Tex.</i> , 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)	10, 11, 12
<i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)	1, 22
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1, 20
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	19
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)	13

<i>Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Rheuark v. Shaw</i> , 628 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	23, 24, 25
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	9
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , No. 20-0729, 2020 WL 5919729 , — S.W.3d — (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	24
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20-CV-128, 2020 WL 6601593 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-1389, 2021 WL 78479 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2021).....	12
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	24, 25

<i>United States v. Fort Bend Cnty., Tex.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-01058 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2009).....	2
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , <u>563 U.S. 247</u> (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Williams on Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves</i> , <u>954 F.3d 729</u> (5th Cir. 2020)	22

CONSTITUTIONS

TEX. CONST. art. 4, § 3	9
TEX. CONST. of 1845 art. 5, § 3.....	9
TEX. CONST. of 1861 art. 5, § 3.....	9
TEX. CONST. of 1866 art. 5, § 3.....	9
TEX. CONST. of 1869 art. 4, § 3.....	9
TEX. CONST. of 1876 art. 4, § 3.....	9
<u>U.S. CONST., art. III</u>	7
<u>U.S. CONST. amend. XI</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. CONST. amend. XIV</u>	18, 19, 21

STATUTES

<u>42 U.S.C. § 1972</u>	11
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1973</u>	11
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1973ee-1</u>	11
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1983</u>	6
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)</u>	20

TEX. ELEC. CODE Ch. 31, subch. B	2
TEX. ELEC. CODE Ch. 84	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE Ch. 86	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE Ch. 87	12, 14, 25
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.003</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 43.007</u>	25
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 52.004</u>	16
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.003</u>	14
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.013</u>	15
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.002</u>	12
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.006</u>	12
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.007</u>	12
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.009</u>	16
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 87.027</u>	12
<u>TEX. ELEC. CODE § 161.008(b)</u>	15
RULES	
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 25(d)(3)</u>	30
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(2)</u>	4
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(6)</u>	1
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)</u>	4

<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(5)</u>	29
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(5)</u>	29
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(6)</u>	29
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(f)</u>	29
<u>FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g)</u>	29
FIFTH CIRCUIT GEN. DKT. No. 2021-4.....	1
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 25.2.1	28
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 25.2.5	30
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 25.2.13	28
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 28.2.1	iii
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2	4
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 32.2	29
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 32.3	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, EDWARD H. COOPER & VIKRAM DAVID AMAR, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4232 (3d ed. 2007).....	8
Letter Brief of September 15, 2020, In re Green Party of Texas, <u>2020 WL 5580156</u> (Tex. Sept. 18, 2020) (No. 20–0708) (Tex. Sept. 15, 2020).....	16
Letter Advisory of September 16, 2020, In re Green Party of Texas, <u>2020 WL</u> <u>5580156</u> (Tex. Sept. 18, 2020) (No. 20–0708) (Tex. Sept. 16, 2020)	16
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Fort Bend County and City of Houston, State v. Hollins, No. 20-0729, <u>2020 WL 5919729</u> , — S.W.3d — (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020) (No. 20-0729) <u>2020 WL 6037684</u> (Tex. Sept. 28, 2020)	14
